

उत्तर प्रदेश पावर कारपोरेशन लिमिटेड

(उ० प्र० सरकार का उपकम)

U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED

(Govt. of Uttar Pradesh Undertaking)

Regulatory Affairs Unit 15th Floor, Shakti Bhawan Extension, 14-Ashok Marg, Lucknow 226001, Phone: (0522) 2286519

Email: arrtariffuppcl@gmail.com

Fax: (0522) 2287860

पत्र संख्या : 7021/आर०ए०यू०/है०आ० 12--13

रेगुलेटरी अफेयर्स इकाई 15वॉ तल, शक्ति भवन विस्तार, 14—अशोक मार्ग, लखनऊ 226001

दूरभाष : (0522) 2286519 Email: arrtariffuppcl@gmail.com फैक्स : (0522) 2287860

दिनांक : 87 नवम्बर, 2012

मुख्य अभियन्ता (वाणिज्य एवं ऊर्जा लेखा) उ०प्र0 पावर कारपोरेशन लि0 चतुर्थ तल, शक्ति भवन विस्तार, लखनऊ।

विषय:- Corrigendum No 1 to Tariff Orders for FY 2010-11, FY 2011-12 & FY 2012-13 fo all Distribution Companies in the State of U.P.

कृपया उपरोक्त विषयक नियामक आयोग के पत्र सं0 UPERC/D(T)2012-1130 दिनांक 30.10.2012 का संदर्भ ग्रहण करें। (प्रति संलग्न)

इस सम्बन्ध में आपसे अनुरोध है कि कृपया उपरोक्त संशोधनों को दर सूची में सम्मिलित करते हुये अपने स्तर से समस्त सम्बन्धित / प्रबन्ध निदेशक वितरण निगम को अवगत कराने का कष्ट करें।

Er Malais Clan
संलंग्नक:- यथापरोक्त
रिजागार

- 131 -\Server\users\FariffstyORD DOCUM GM &AU H 12 doc

(ए०ए० खान)

मुख्य अभियन्ता (आर०ए०यू०)

र्प्रतिलिपिः मुख्य अभियंता (संचार एवं नियंत्रण) को वेबसाइट में अपलोड करने हेतु प्रेषित।



Uttar Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission

Kisan Mandi Bhawan, II Floor, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow-226010 Phone 2720426 Fax 2720423 E-mail secretary@uperc.org

ARUN KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

SECRETARY.

No: UPERC/D(T)/2012-1136

Dated: 30th October, 2012

1833

To,

Chairman,

U.P. Power Corporation Limited,

7th Floor, Shakti Bhawan,

14, Ashok Marg,

Lucknow-226001.

Ref: Corrigendum No. 1 to Tariff Orders for FY 2010-11, FY 2011-12 & FY 2012-13 of all Distribution Companies in the State of U.P.

Sir,

With reference to the Tariff Orders dated 19th October, 2012 for the FY 2010-11, FY 2011-12 & FY 2012-13, wherein there are certain typographical errors or inadvertent omissions / mentions, the same are being rectified and replaced by the corresponding items, as given below:

1. Point No. 1:

Other Metered Domestic Consumers in LMV-1:

The Existing:

2. Others: Other than life line consumers (i.e. consumers who do not qualify under the criteria laid down for lifeline consumers.)

Description	Consumption Range	Elxed Charge	Energy Charge
All loads	Upto 200 kWh / month	Rs. 65.00 / kW /	Rs. 3.45 / kWh
Airiodds	Above 200 kWh / month	month	Rs. 3.80 / kWh

Uttar Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission

Kisan Mandi Bhawan, II Floor, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow-226010 Phone 2720426 Fax 2720423 E-mail secretary@uperc.org

Should be read as:

2. Others: Other than life line consumers (i.e. consumers who do not qualify under the criteria laid down for lifeline consumers.)

		The House the party of	
ar managaman da man	Upto 200 kWh / month	Rs. 65.00 / kW /	Rs. 3.45 / kWh
All loads	Above 200 kWh / month	month	Rs. 3.80 / kWh
: :	(From 201 st unit onwards)		

2. Point No. 2:

Other Metered Domestic Consumers in LMV1: - 1. Lifeline Consumers:

The Existing:

1. Lifeline consumers: Consumers with contracted load of 1 kW, energy consumption upto 150 kWh / month. If the consumer's consumption exceeds 150 kWh in a month, then for such excess consumption the consumer shall be billed as per the category 'Other Metered Domestic Consumers' (as shown in '2. Others' below). If the consumption exceeds 150 kWh in a month for 3 consecutive months, then the consumer will be permanently shifted to the category 'Other Metered Domestic Consumers' (as shown in '2. Others' below).

Should be read as:

- Lifeline consumers: Consumers with contracted load of 1 kW, energy consumption upto 150 kWh / month.
- 3. Point No. 3:

Rate Schedule LMV-7:

The Existing:

- 3. RATE:
- (A) Consumers getting supply other than "Rural Schedule":

Rate gives the fixed and energy charges (including the TOD rates as applicable to the hour of operation) at which the consumer shall be billed for his consumption during the billing period applicable to the category:

Should be read as:

3. RATE:

(A) Consumers getting supply other than "Rural Schedule": Rate gives the fixed and energy charges at which the consumer shall be billed for his consumption during the billing period applicable to the category:

4. Point No. 4:

<u>Surcharge / Penalty: - Clause No. 7 of General Provisions of Rate Schedule for FY 2012-13:</u>

The Existing:

(ii) CHARGES FOR EXCEEDING CONTRACTED DEMAND:

Charges as per Electricity Supply Code. This additional charge shall be without prejudice to the licensee's right to take such other appropriate action including disconnection of supply, as may be deemed necessary to restrain the consumer from exceeding his contracted load.

<u>Should be read as:</u>

(ii) CHARGES FOR EXCEEDING CONTRACTED DEMAND:

If the maximum demand in any month of a consumer having TVM / TOD / Demand recording meters does not exceed the Contracted Demand beyond 10% then such excess demand shall be levied at normal rate as charged for exceeding contracted demand apart from the demand charge recovery as per the maximum demand recorded by the meter.

However, if the demand exceeds the contracted demand by more than 10%; then such excess demand shall be levied at twice the normal rate apart from the demand charge on the maximum demand indicated by the meter.

This additional charge shall be without prejudice to the licensee's right to take such other appropriate action including disconnection of supply, as may be deemed necessary to restrain the consumer from exceeding his contracted load.



Uttar Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission

Kisan Mandi Bhawan, II Floor, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow-226010 Phone 2720426 Fax 2720423 E-mail secretary@uperc.org

Any surcharge/penalty shall be over and above the minimum charge, if the consumption bill of the consumer is being prepared on the basis of minimum charge.

This issues with the approval of the Commission.

Yours sincerely,

(Arun Kumar Srivastava)

Secretary

- 1. The Managing Director, U.P. Power Corporation Ltd., Shakti Bhawan, 14, Ashok Marg, Lucknow- 226 001.
- 2. The Managing Director, MVVNL, 4-A, Gokhale Marg, Lucknow-226001.
- 3. The Managing Director, DVVNL, Urja Bhawan, 220KV Sub-Station Mathura bypass Road, Agra-282007.
- 4. The Managing Director, PVVNL, Victoria Park, Meerut-250001.
- 5. The Managing Director, PuVVNL, Bhikharipur, 132KV Sub-Station, Poorvanchal Vidyut Bhawan, P.O. Diesel Locomotive Works, Varanasi-221004.
- 6. The Managing Director, KESCo, KESA House, 14/71, Civil Lines, Kanpur-208001.
- 7. CEO, NPCL, Commercial Complex, H Block, Alpha II Sector, Greater Noida City 201308.
- S. CE, RAU, UPPCL, 15th Floor, Shakti Bhawan, 14, Ashok Marg, Lucknow-226001.